RESOLUTION NO. 10-520

On motion by Council Member Turner, seconded by Council Member Beshel, and on roll call all members present voting "Yes", except Council Members Hinkley, Buras, and Cooper, absent, the following resolution was adopted:

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Parish President to remove all movables in the MSRC Port Building by 12:00 P.M. on December 15, 2010; authorizing the Council Legal Department to file a Mandamus instructing the Parish President to remove all movables from the Ft. Jackson Port - MSRC Building should he not do so by 12:00 P.M. on December 15, 2010.

WHEREAS, movables have been placed at the Port - MSRC Building at Fort Jackson without the permission of the Plaquemines Parish Council;

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Plaquemines Parish Council that it hereby authorizes and directs the Parish President to remove all movables in the MSRC Port Building by 12:00 P.M. on December 15, 2010.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Plaquemines Parish Council that it hereby authorizes the Council Legal Department to file a Mandamus instructing the Parish President to remove all movables from the Ft. Jackson Port - MSRC Building should he not do so by 12:00 P.M. on December 15, 2010.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Plaquemines Parish Council that the Secretary of this Council is hereby authorized and directed to immediately certify and release this Resolution and that Parish employees and officials are authorized to carry out the purposes of this Resolution, both without further reading and approval by the Plaquemines Parish Council.

I hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Plaquemines Parish Council at a meeting held in the Plaquemines Parish Temporary Courthouse Building, 450 F. Edward Hebert Blvd., Belle Chasse, Louisiana, on Thursday, December 9, 2010.